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Assembly Instructions
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Parts List

M6x12 M4x8 with  
Lock Washer

8.8 Flange  
Head Cap Screw

Ground Wire

A B C D

x41 x4 x6x16

x1 x1 x2 x2 x2 x2 x1

x4

Required Tools:

• 8.8 Flange Head Cap Screw Socket and Wrench (User-Supplied)

• 5/32” (4 mm) Allen Wrench (Supplied) 

• #1 Phillips Screwdriver (User-Supplied)

Note: SRTH12UB model shown. Size and dimensions will differ by model.

WARNING: The unit is extremely heavy. Do not attempt to unpack, move, assemble or install without 
assistance. Until it has been properly assembled and stabilized, the unit could cause property damage 
and/or personal injury. Use extreme caution when assembling the unit and be sure to follow all handling 
and installation instructions. Do not attempt to install equipment without first stabilizing the unit. Refer to 
Owner’s Manual.

#1 Phillips
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4
step

2

8

C

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

x2

4-1

4-2

4-3

The rail attachment points are numbered to help you align each pair of rails at the 
same depth. Before attaching the rails using the screws (shown in Step 4-3), make 
sure the same number appears in the top and bottom rails. Note: Number shown 
in Step 4-2 is for illustration purposes only; attach rails at desired depth. 

x2
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step

step
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5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5-2

The rail attachment points are numbered to help you 
align each pair of rails at the same depth. Before attaching 
the rails using the screws (shown in Step 5-3), make 
sure the same number appears in all three windows. 
Note: Numbers shown in Step 5-2 are for illustration 
purposes only; attach rails at desired depth.

12

B

6

D

The unit includes multiple threaded 
grounding points labeled . Use the 
included ground wires and screws to 
connect grounding points on the unit’s 
frame, as shown in the illustration above.

x2
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2

1

7-2

7-3

7-1

7
step

1

The unit Front Door, Rear Door, Frame 
Subassembly, Top Cover and Side Covers 
come with preinstalled Ground Wires. 
Connect the terminals for the Top Cover 
once the Top Cover has been installed in 
place over the Cabinet, as shown in the 
image above.
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Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.  
Photos and illustrations may differ slightly from actual products.
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8
step

2

1

3

x2

x2

x2The unit Front Door, Rear Door, Frame 
Subassembly, Top Cover and Side Covers 
come with preinstalled ground wires. 
Connect the two sets of terminals for  
the Side Panels, as shown.
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Instrucciones de Ensamble

Rack de Expansión Vertical 
SmartRack® 

Modelos: SRTH6UB y SRTH12UB
(Números de Serie: AG-0545, AG-0546)

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE UU • tripplite.com/support
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Lista de Partes

M6x12 M4x8 con  
Arandela de Seguridad

8.8 Tornillo de Cabeza de  
Brida

Conductor de Tierra

A B C D

x41 x4 x6x16

x1 x1 x2 x2 x2 x2 x1

x4

Herramientas Necesarias:

• 8.8 Dado y Llave para Tornillo de Cabeza de Brida (Suministrado por el Usuario)

• Llave Allen de 4 mm [5/32”] (Suministrada) 

• Destornillador Phillips #1 (Suministrado por el Usuario)

Nota: Se muestra el modelo SRTH12UB. El tamaño y dimensiones variarán por modelo.

ADVERTENCIA: La unidad es extremadamente pesada. No intente desempacar, mover, ensamblar o 
instalar sin asistencia. Si no está debidamente ensamblado y estabilizado, la unidad podría causar daño a 
la propiedad o lesiones personales. Tenga mucho cuidado al ensamblar la unidad y asegúrese de seguir 
todas las instrucciones de manejo e instalación. No intente instalar equipo sin estabilizar primero la unidad. 
Consulte el Manual del Propietario.

Phillips #1
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4
paso

2

8

C

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

x2

4-1

4-2

4-3

Los puntos de sujeción del riel están numerados para ayudar a alinear cada par de 
rieles a la misma profundidad. Antes de instalar los rieles usando los tornillos (que 
se muestran en el Paso 4-3), asegúrese de que el mismo número aparezca en los 
rieles superior e inferior. Nota: El número mostrado en el Paso 4-2 es solo para 
fines de ilustración; fije los rieles a la profundidad deseada. 

x2
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5

6

paso

paso

16

x2

5-1

5-3

2

2

B

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5-2

Los puntos de sujeción del riel están numerados para ayudar 
a alinear cada par de rieles a la misma profundidad. Antes de 
instalar los rieles usando los tornillos (que se muestran en el 
Paso 5-3), asegúrese de que el mismo número aparezca en 
en las tres ventanas. Nota: Los números mostrados en el 
paso 5-2 son para fines de ilustración solamente; fije los 
rieles a la profundidad deseada.

12

B

6

D

La unidad incluye múltiples puntos 
roscados de conexión a tierra 
etiquetados . Use los cables y tornillos 
de conexión a tierra incluidos para 
conectar los puntos de conexión a tierra 
en el bastidor de la unidad, como se 
muestra en la ilustración anterior.

x2
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2

1

7-2

7-3

7-1

7
paso

1

La puerta frontal de la unidad, la puerta 
posterior, el subconjunto de bastidor, la 
cubierta superior y las cubiertas laterales 
vienen con cables de tierra preinstalados. 
Conecte las terminales de la cubierta 
superior una vez que la cubierta superior 
se haya instalado en su lugar sobre el 
gabinete, como se muestra en la imagen 
anterior.



16
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Las fotografías e ilustraciones pueden diferir ligeramente de los productos reales.
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8
paso

2

1

3

x2

x2

x2La puerta frontal de la unidad, la puerta 
posterior, el subconjunto de bastidor, la 
cubierta superior y las cubiertas laterales 
vienen con cables de tierra preinstalados. 
Conecte los dos juegos de terminales 
para los paneles laterales, como se 
muestra.
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Instructions d'assemblage

Bâti SmartRack®  
à expansion verticale

Modèles : SRTH6UB et SRTH12UB
(numéros de série : AG-0545, AG-0546)

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA • tripplite.com/support

Droits d'auteur © 2021 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.

English 1 • Español 9 • Русский 25
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Liste des pièces

M6x12 M4x8 avec  
rondelle à dents

Vis à tête cylindrique à 
bride 8.8 

Fil de mise à la masse

A B C D

x41 x 4 x 6x16

x 1 x 1 x 2 x 2 x 2 x 2 x 1

x 4

Outils requis :

• Douille et clé pour vis à tête cylindrique à bride 8.8 (fournis par l'utilisateur)

• Clé Allen de 4 mm (5/32 po) (fournie) 

• Tournevis Phillips nº 1 (fourni par l'utilisateur)

Remarque : Modèle SRTH12UB illustré. La taille et les dimensions varient selon les modèles.

AVERTISSEMENT : L'appareil est extrêmement lourd. Ne pas tenter de déballer, déplacer, assembler ou 
installer sans aide. Avant qu'il ne soit correctement assemblé et stabilisé, l'appareil pourrait causer des 
dommages graves à la propriété et/ou des blessures. Faire preuve de vigilance lors de l'assemblage de 
l'appareil et s'assurer de respecter toutes les instructions concernant la manutention et l'installation. Ne pas 
tenter d'installer l'équipement sans d'abord stabiliser l'appareil. Consulter le manuel de l'utilisateur.

Phillips nº1
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3
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4
Étape 

2.

8

C

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

x 2

4-1

4-2

4-3

Les points de fixation des rails sont numérotés pour aider l'utilisateur à aligner 
chaque paire de rails à la même profondeur. Avant de fixer les rails en utilisant les 
vis (illustré à l'étape 4-3), s'assurer que le même numéro figure sur le rail supérieur 
et sur le rail inférieur. Remarque : Le numéro illustré à l'étape 4-2 est fourni 
uniquement à des fins d'illustration; fixer les rails à la profondeur voulue. 

x 2



22

5

6

Étape

Étape

16

x 2

5-1

5-3

2.

2.

B

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5-2

Les points de fixation des rails sont numérotés pour aider 
l'utilisateur à aligner chaque paire de rails à la même 
profondeur. Avant de fixer les rails en utilisant les vis 
(illustré à l'étape 5-3), s'assurer que le même numéro 
figure dans les trois fenêtres. Remarque : Les numéros 
illustrés à l'étape 5-2 sont fournis uniquement à des 
fins d'illustration; fixer les rails à la profondeur voulue.

12

B

6

D

L'appareil inclut plusieurs points de mise 
à la masse filetés étiquetés . Utiliser les 
fils de mise à la terre inclus et les vis pour 
connecter les points de mise à la terre 
sur le cadre de l'appareil comme illustré 
ci-dessus.

x 2
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2

1

7-2

7-3

7-1

7

Étape 

1

La porte avant, la porte arrière, le sous-
ensemble du cadre, le couvercle supérieur 
et les couvercles latéraux de l'appareil 
sont fournis avec des fils de mise à la terre 
préinstallés. Connecter les bornes pour 
le couvercle supérieur une fois que le 
couvercle supérieur a été installé en 
place sur l'armoire, comme illustré ci-
dessus.
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La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les caractéristiques techniques sont modifiables sans préavis.  
Les produits réels peuvent différer légèrement des photos et des illustrations.
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8
Étape 

2.

1

3

x 2

x 2

x 2La porte avant, la porte arrière, le sous-
ensemble du cadre, le couvercle supérieur 
et les couvercles latéraux de l'appareil 
sont fournis avec des fils de mise à la 
terre préinstallés. Connecter les deux 
ensembles de bornes pour  
les panneaux latéraux, comme illustré.



25

Указания по сборке

SmartRack®  
Вертикальный расширительный шкаф

Модели: SRTH6UB и SRTH12UB
(номера серий: AG-0545, AG-0546)

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA • tripplite.com/support

Охраняется авторским правом © 2021 Tripp Lite. Перепечатка запрещается.

English 1 • Español 9 • Français 17
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Комплектация

M6x12 M4x8 с  
пружинной шайбой

Винт 8.8 с шестигранной  
головкой и буртиком

Заземлитель

А B C D

41 шт. 4 шт. 6 шт.16 шт.

1 шт. 1 шт. 2 шт. 2 шт. 2 шт. 2 шт. 1 шт.

4 шт.

Требуемые инструменты:

• Головка торцевая под винт 8.8 с буртиком и гаечный ключ (в комплект поставки не входят)

• Ключ шестигранный 5/32” (4 мм) (поставляется в комплекте) 

• Отвертка крестообразная #1 (в комплект поставки не входит)

Примечание. На иллюстрации показана модель SRTH12UB. Размеры различаются в зависимости от модели.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Данное изделие является крайне тяжеловесным. Не пытайтесь распаковывать, перемещать или устанавливать 
его в одиночку. До момента надлежащей установки и уравновешивания шкафа существует опасность причинения травм и/или 
имущественного ущерба. Будьте предельно осторожны при его сборке и обязательно следуйте всем указаниям по обращению и 
установке. Не производите установку оборудования в шкаф до обеспечения его устойчивости. См. Руководство пользователя.

Отвертка 
крестообразная 

#1
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1

2

шаг

шаг

4 шт.

4 шт.

4 шт.

2-1

2-2

2-3

Опциональная
деталь

8

2

4

А

C

1-1
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3
шаг

8

4 шт.

4 шт.

4 шт.

3-2

3-3

3-4

А

2

C

3-1
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4
шаг

2

8

C

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

2 шт.

4-1

4-2

4-3

Точки крепления направляющих обозначены цифрами, что поможет 
установить каждую пару направляющих на одной и той же глубине. Перед 
креплением направляющих с использованием винтов (показанных на шаге 
4-3) убедитесь в том, что на верхней и нижней направляющих указана одна и 
та же цифра. Примечание. Цифра, показанная на шаге 4-2, представлена 
только в иллюстративных целях. Направляющие следует крепить на 
нужной глубине. 

2 шт.
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5

6

шаг

шаг

16

2 шт.

5-1

5-3

2

2

B

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

5-2

Точки крепления направляющих обозначены цифрами, что поможет 
установить каждую пару направляющих на одной и той же глубине. 
Перед креплением направляющих с использованием винтов 
(показанных на шаге 5-3) убедитесь в том, что во всех трех окошках 
находится одна и та же цифра. Примечание. Цифры, показанные 
на шаге 5-2, представлены только в иллюстративных целях. 
Направляющие следует крепить на нужной глубине.

12

B

6

D
Модуль имеет несколько резьбовых 
точек заземления с маркировкой . 
Соедините точки заземления на корпусе 
изделия с использованием поставляемых 
в комплекте заземляющих проводов с 
винтами, как показано на приведенной 
выше иллюстрации.

2 шт.
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2

1

7-2

7-3

7-1

7
шаг

1

Передняя дверца, задняя дверца, корпус 
в сборе, верхняя панель и боковые 
панели поставляются с заземляющими 
проводами, установленными на заводе-
изготовителе. Заземляющие выводы 
верхней панели следует подсоединять 
после ее установки на свое место 
поверх корпуса, как показано на 
приведенной выше иллюстрации.
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Компания Тripp Lite постоянно совершенствует свою продукцию. B cвязи с этим возможно изменение технических характеристик без 
предварительного уведoмления. Внeшний вид реальных изделий может несколько отличаться от представленного на фотографиях и иллюстрацияx.
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8
шаг

2

1

3

2 шт.

2 шт.

2 шт.
Передняя дверца, задняя дверца, корпус 
в сборе, верхняя панель и боковые 
панели поставляются с заземляющими 
проводами, установленными на 
заводе-изготовителе. Соедините две 
группы заземляющих выводов 
боковых панелей, как показано на 
иллюстрации.


